

No. 08-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLYDE MURPHY
CHICAGO LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
100 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 630-9744

JOHN PAYTON
MATTHEW COLANGELO
Counsel of Record
RENIKA C. MOORE
JOY MILLIGAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson St.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

Additional counsel listed inside cover

JUDSON H. MINER
GEORGE F. GALLAND, JR.
MINER, BARNHILL &
GALLAND, P.C.
14 W. Erie St.
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 751-1170

FAY CLAYTON
CYNTHIA H. HYNDMAN
ROBINSON, CURLEY &
CLAYTON, P.C.
300 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 663-3100

MATTHEW J. PIERS
JOSHUA KARSH
HUGHES, SOCOL, PIERS,
RESNICK & DYM LTD.
70 W. Madison St.
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 580-0100

BRIDGET ARIMOND
357 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-5280

PATRICK O. PATTERSON, JR.
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK O.
PATTERSON, S.C.
7841 N. Beach Dr.
Fox Point, WI 53217
(414) 351-4497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Proceedings in the District Court	5
C. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. There is an Acknowledged Division Among the Courts of Appeals Regarding the Ques- tion Presented	10
II. The Question Presented is of Significant Importance to the Administration of Title VII Claims	19
III. The Court Below Erred.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, reported at 528 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2008).....	1a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, entered March 24, 2005.....	12a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, entered May 26, 2000	44a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> , filed August 21, 2008	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 469 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	24
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11, 15
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Employment v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Bazile v. City of Houston</i> , No. 08-cv-02404 (S.D. Tex. filed Aug. 4, 2008)	21
<i>Beavers v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992)	11, 15
<i>Bishop v. New Jersey</i> , 144 F. App'x 236 (3d Cir. 2005) (unpublished)	14, 16
<i>Bishop v. New Jersey</i> , 84 F. App'x 220 (3d Cir. 2004) (unpublished)	16
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9, 11-13, 18
<i>Bradley v. City of Lynn</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2006)	21
<i>Bronze Shields, Inc. v. New Jersey Department of Civil Service</i> , 667 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1981)	7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	23

<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	24
<i>Connolly v. McCall</i> , 254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Cox v. City of Memphis</i> , 230 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2000)	9, 11, 14, 16, 18
<i>Davis v. City of San Francisco</i> , 976 F.2d 1536 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>vacated in part</i> , 984 F.2d 345 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	25
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Westinghouse</i> , 725 F.2d 211 (3d Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1980)	7, 11, 14, 17-18
<i>Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	4, 21, 24
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7, 11, 13-14, 17-18
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> , 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Hood v. New Jersey Department of Civil Service</i> , 680 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	26-27

<i>Johnson v. City of Memphis</i> , No. 00-2608, 2006 WL 3827481 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2006).....	21
<i>Lanning v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 308 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	25-26
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	26
<i>Mems v. City of St. Paul</i> , 224 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2000)	20-21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	23
<i>Nash v. Consolidated City of Jacksonville</i> , 905 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Mor- gan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	25-26
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	24
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Tatreau v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 03-56638, 138 F. App'x 959 (9th Cir. 2005) (unpub- lished).....	18
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	25
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , No. 07-cv- 2067 (E.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 25, 2007)	21
<i>Van Zant v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines</i> , 80 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18

<i>Walls v. Mississippi State Department of Public Welfare</i> , 730 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1984).....	14
---	----

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	2, 4-5, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	5

State Constitutions and Statutes

Ala. Const. art. V, § 138.01(A)	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-1003(3) to (4)	20
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 14-49-304(b)(2), 14-50- 304(b)(2), 14-51-301(b)(2)	20
Cal. Const. art. VII, § 1(b).....	20
Colo. Const. art. XII, § 13(1)	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 5-195, 7-413	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 76-1, -18.....	20
Idaho Code Ann. § 50-1604.....	20
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/10-1-7.....	20
Ind. Code §§ 4-15-2-12 to -15	20
Iowa Code §§ 341A.8, 400.8, 400.17	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 19-4311(a), 75-3746(h).....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 67A.270, 90.160, 90.320, 90.350.....	20

La. Const. art. X, § 7	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 6.....	20
Mich. Const. art. XI, § 5.....	20
Minn. Stat. §§ 44.06, 387.36(b)(2), 419.06(2), 420.07(2)	20
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 7-3-4258, 7-32-4108, 7- 32-4111.....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 19-1829, 23-2525(3), 23- 2541(3)	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 284.205.....	20
N.J. Const. art. VII, § I, para. 2.....	20
N.M. Stat. § 10-9-13(C)	20
N.Y. Const. art. V, § 6	20
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 10	20
71 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 741.501(a)	20
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 36-4-17 to -18.....	20
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 5-19-20, -180	20
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-7-9, -11.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-30-201(a)	20
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 143.021, 143.025.....	20
Utah Code Ann. § 10-3-1007.....	20
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 41.08.050, 41.12.05(4).....	20
Wis. Stat. §§ 63.25(1)(a), 230.15(1).....	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 15-5-106(b).....	20

Other Authorities

Lex K. Larson, 4 <i>Employment Discrimina- tion</i> (2d ed. 1994 & Supp. 2008).....	18
---	----

Barbara T. Lindemann & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	17-20
Barbara T. Lindemann & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (Supp. 2008).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391	23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137	23
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1	1
